MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

Chapter 258.

An Act to improve the channel of Crooked River.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Alfred R. Clark authorized to make improvements on Crooked river. Section 1. Alfred R. Clark of Harrison in the county of Cumberland, is hereby authorized to build a sluice in the dam which he now owns in the towns of Harrison and Otisfield, and to maintain the same together with side booms and all other fixtures necessary to improve the channel of Crooked river, at the site of said dam, for the purpose of driving logs and other lumber and wood.

Rates of toll.

-shall have lien on logs, etc. Section 2. Said Clark may demand and receive as toll, the sum of twenty cents for every thousand feet of logs, board measure, woods scale, and fifteen cents per cord, woods measure, on all stave, shingle, pulp, or other wood which may pass over said sluice, and the said Clark shall have a lien on logs, stave wood or any other wood which may pass over said sluice until the full amount of toll on all logs and wood is paid, but the logs or wood of each particular mark shall only be holden to pay the toll of such mark, and if said toll is not paid within twenty days after said logs or wood or a major part thereof shall arrive in Sebago lake, said Clark may sell at public auction in Sebago, after ten days' notice in some paper printed in Portland, so much of said logs or wood as may be necessary to pay said toll and incidental charges.

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 17, 1905.

Chapter 259.

An Act regulating the close time for fishing in Sandy and Half Moon streams and their tributaries, and the tributaries to Unity Pond, in Waldo County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Close time for fishing on Sandy and Half Moon streams and tributaries.

—and tributaries to Unity pond.

Penalty for violation of this act.

Section 1. There shall be an annual close time in which it shall be unlawful to fish for any kind of fish at any time on the streams known as Sandy and Half Moon streams and their tributaries, and the tributaries to Unity pond, all situated in Waldo county, from the first day of July to the first day of May of each year.

Section 2. Whoever shall violate any of the provisions of this act shall be subject to the same penalty as is provided in the general law for illegal fishing.

Approved March 17, 1905.